GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU AND KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD (JKSSB)

Hema Complex, Sector -3, Channi Himmat, Jammu/ Zamzam Complex Rambagh Srinagar. www.jkssb.nic.in

PRESS RELEASE

Subject: JKSSB successfully concludes Computer Based Test

(CBT) Examination for more than 1200 posts of different categories in Health & Medical Education

Department today.

The Jammu and Kashmir Services Selection Board (JKSSB) under Accelerated Recruitment Drive today successfully conducted CBT for various posts of Health & Medical Education Department advertised vide Advertisement Notification No. 02 of 2021.

The aforesaid examination was conducted in multiple batches from **17.08.2021 to 25.08.2021** at 35 examination venues in Jammu, Srinagar, Baramulla & Budgam. **60723** unique candidates were scheduled to appear in the CBT examination, out of which **43316** candidates appeared **(71%)** in the said examination.

The Chairman JKSSB lauded the efforts put in by various role partners for their enormous cooperation in ensuring smooth and hassle-free conduct of the CBT Examination. The concerned Deputy Commissioners and their team in the districts extended fullest possible cooperation to the JKSSB in the smooth and transparent conduct of this exercise. Similarly, Jammu & Kashmir Police made elaborate security arrangements at the venues for access control regulations, frisking etc. The JKSSB functionaries worked tirelessly for about 15 days to ensure smooth conduct of CBT despite varied challenges.

A multi layered structure for supervision was established with one Centre Observer and Centre Magistrate for each Examination Centre deployed by respective District Administrations, in addition to the Observer deputed by JKSSB.

The District Magistrates had issued Prohibitory Orders under section 144 of Criminal Procedure Code (CrPC) around the Examination Centres during the timing of said examination.

SoPs under COVID – 19 protocols were also followed during the conduct of CBT examination.

It is the constant endeavour of the JKSSB to conduct as many examinations in a transparent manner for early completion of recruitment process in regard to advertised posts under Accelerated Recruitment Programme. The JKSSB is also going to schedule next examination in the coming days, besides publishing selections of ongoing processes like PM Package, Class-IV etc.

(Ashok Kumar) KAS, Controller of Examinations J&K Services Selection Board Dated: 25/08/2021

No. SSB/COE/PR/2021/5836-38

Copy to the:

- 1. Joint Director Information Department J&K, Srinagar / Jammu with the request to publish the Press Release in all the local daily newspapers J&K UT.
- 2. Private Secretary to Chairman, J&K Services Selection Board.
- 3. In-charge Website, Services Selection Board.